Consider the following dynamical system (Liu and
Patton, 1998):

⎥
⎥
⎥
⎥
⎥
⎥

⎦

⎤

⎢
⎢
⎢
⎢
⎢
⎢

⎣

⎡

−
−

−
−

−

=

1625.01636.000023.00
8550.12570.46320.20355.00
05470.11490.35950.10
009807.01320.23060.1
0000628.01094.0

A

T

B ⎥
⎦

⎤
⎢
⎣

⎡
−−−

=
0128.02060.01396.000

0063.01004.00838.00638.00

   55×= IC

The desired eigenvalues of the closed-loop system
are chosen to be: {-0.5, -1, -2, -3, -4}.

Using the method proposed in section 4, the
following controllers are designed by minimizing
cost function (26) and also the spectral condition
number of closed-loop eigenvector matrix,
respectively:

⎥
⎦

⎤
⎢
⎣

⎡
=

70.015420.50224.7370-16.811758.3445-
56.710154.742646.1743-27.9662150.7102-

1K

and:

⎥
⎦

⎤
⎢
⎣

⎡
=

72.53635.2734-9.340610.8048-131.4648-
66.466431.668135.4448-2.6951-245.1060-

2K

At the end of design procedures, the cost functions
will be 2867.162

1 =+
F

BKA  in the first design and
3665.25)(2 =Vκ in the second design.

For the purpose of comparison between the designed
controllers and a feedback control matrix that leads
to sensitive closed-loop system, consider K3:

⎥
⎦

⎤
⎢
⎣

⎡
×=

0.6171 0.1139-0.07060.2075-4.3434-
0.23760.0434-0.02670.0798-1.6734-

105
3K

Table 1 Comparison of perturbation effect on

eigenvalues of closed-loop system

Changes in
all elements

of the
matrix A

Feedback

matrix

closed-loop
eigenvalues

+1%

K1

K2

K3

-0.5003, -1.0003,
-1.9998, -2.9995,

-4.0098
-0.5004, -1.0000,
-1.9987, -3.0038,

-4.0069
-0.2863, -0.9473,
-2.9514 ± 1.6005i,

-3.3733

-1%

K1

K2

K3

-0.4997, -0.9997,
-2.0002, -3.0005,

-3.9901
-0.4996, -1.0000,
-2.0013, -2.9962,

-3.9931
-0.8783,

-0.7157 ± 0.6801i
-3.2207, -4.9597

+10%

K1

K2

K3

-0.5028, -1.0035,
-1.9980, -2.9979,

-4.0959
-0.5038, -0.9998,
-1.9878, -3.0376,

-4.0691
0.0437, -0.9375,

-3.1911 ± 5.3831i,
-3.3221

-10%

K1

K2

K3

-0.4971, -0.9965,
-2.0016, -3.0084,

-3.8982
-0.4962, -1.0002,
-2.0141, -2.9608,

-3.9306
1.4827, 0.7596,

-0.9132, -3.2422,
-8.4888

In the last design, the sensitivity measures are as
follows:

42 108.8124×=+
F

BKCA ,   6
2 101.2310)( ×=Vκ

So the closed-loop system is not well-conditioned
referring to each of the measures.

The effects of perturbations, on the closed-loop
eigenvalues of the systems are shown in Table 1. The
closed-loop systems are subjected to the variation of
the elements of matrix A in different cases. It is
evident from the results that the closed-loop systems
under the feedback matrices obtained by the
proposed approach are more robust to variations in
the matrix A. It is interesting to note that in the case
in which, the additive perturbation is +10% or -10%,
the closed-loop system under K3 will be unstable.